
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY (Pages 1 - 18)

To update the Council’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy to reflect recent changed in 
legislation.

5.  PROPOSAL FOR IMPROVED WORKING WITH THE NEW FOREST NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY (Pages 19 - 26)

To consider a proposal for improved working arrangements with the National Park 
Authority.

6.  VACANCY ON THE DISTRICT COUNCIL - MILFORD DISTRICT WARD (Pages 
27 - 28)

To be advised of arrangement for filling the vacancy.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs D E Andrews
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary
M R Harris

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
Mrs A J Hoare
B Rickman (Chairman)



CABINET – 7 MARCH 2018 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND IMPROVEMENT

ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY UPDATE

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To consider changes to the Council’s Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

2. REVIEW

2.1 The existing Anti-Money Laundering Policy has been updated and the revised 
version included at Appendix 1.  The only relevant change (other than the 
updating of legislation references) is the proposed increase to the capital limit 
where the Council will request evidence of a customer’s identity in line with Due 
Diligence procedures.

         
2.2 The existing policy sets a limit of £2,000 whereby if a customer pays in excess of 

this amount the Council will comply with Due Diligence procedures and request 
evidence of identity from the customer. It is suggested that the local limit be 
increased to £4,000 before Due Diligence procedures apply.

2.3 The limit of £4,000 will be sufficient considering the course of ordinary business 
for the New Forest District Council.

2.4 A Procedure Note (Appendix 2) and Reporting Form (Appendix 3) will be made 
available to the relevant customer facing teams, once the updated policy has 
been approved.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report, 
however these legislations do relate to potential criminal activity.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

7.1 It is important to review policies to ensure that they are relevant, up-to-date and 
enable the Council’s business to be carried out efficiently and effectively.  The 
proposals in this report deliver on these objectives.

8. RECOMMENDED:

a) That the Cabinet approves the new Anti-Money Laundering Policy, as attached 
to this report, to go live following approval on 7 March  2018; and

b) That the current delegation under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, Terrorism Act 
2000 and Money Laundering Regulations 2007 (as amended) to the Executive 
Head to be the officer nominated to receive disclosures about money 
laundering/terrorist financing activity within the Council be updated to delegate 
this power to the S151 Officer, to reflect the revised policy (and also the 2017 
legislation).

 

For further information contact:     Background Papers:
Name: Alan Bethune The Money Laundering, Terrorist             
Title: Head of Finance Financing and Transfer of Funds
Tel: 023 8028 5588 (Information on the Payer) Regulations
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 2017

Page 2

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


1

Appendix 1 

ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

Page 3



2

ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY

1.0       INTRODUCTION

1.1 Legislation concerning money laundering, namely the Money Laundering, Terrorist 
Financing & Transfer of Funds Regulations 2017, the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 
and the Terrorism Act 2000 broadened the definition of money laundering and 
increased the range of activities caught by the statutory framework. As a result, the 
obligations impact on areas of local authority business and they require local 
authorities to establish internal procedures to prevent the use of their services for 
money laundering or terrorist financing. 

 

2.0 SCOPE OF THE POLICY

2.1 This Policy applies to all employees, contractors, suppliers and agency staff of the 
Council and aims to maintain the high standards of conduct which currently exist 
within the Council by preventing the Council from being exposed to criminal activity 
through money laundering. The Policy sets out the procedures which must be 
followed.

2.2 Further information is set out in the accompanying Procedure Note. Both the Policy 
and the Procedure Note sit alongside the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.

2.3 Failure by a member of staff to comply with the procedures set out in this Policy may 
lead to disciplinary action bei
[...]
COUNCIL? 

4.1 Organisations conducting “relevant business” must:
 appoint a Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO) to receive disclosures 

from employees of suspected money laundering activity (their own or anyone 
else’s);

 Implement a procedure to enable the reporting of suspicions of money 
laundering;

 apply customer due diligence measures in certain circumstances
 maintain record keeping procedures.

4.2 Not all of the Council’s business is “relevant” for the purposes of the legislation. It is    
mainly, the carrying on of statutory audit work, the provision to other persons of 
accountancy services by way of business, the provision of advice about the tax 
affairs of other persons by way of business or the participation in financial or real 
property transactions. However, the safest way to ensure compliance with the law is 
to apply it to all areas of work undertaken by the Council; therefore, all staff are 
required to comply with the reporting procedure set out in Section 8. 

5.0 WHAT IS THE IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL?

5.1 Potentially any member of staff could be caught by the money laundering provisions 
if they suspect money laundering and either become involved with it in some way 
and/or do nothing about it. The Procedure Note gives practical advice and this 
Policy sets out how any concerns should be raised.

5.2 Whilst the risk of the Council contravening the legislation is very low, the 
consequences are extremely serious; therefore it is extremely important that all 
employees are familiar with their legal responsibilities: serious criminal 
sanctions may be imposed for breaches of the legislation.

6.0 MONEY LAUNDERING REPORTING OFFICER

6.1      The officer nominated to receive disclosures about potential money laundering activity 
within the Council is the Council’s Section 151 Officer, who can be contacted as 
follows:

Alan Bethune 
Section 151 Officer 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court 
Beaulieu Road
Lyndhurst 
SO43 7PA
Telephon
[...]
s that the customer is who they claim to be. 
If the customer refuses to supply sufficient evidence of identity then we will refuse the 
payment. 

GOOD PRACTICE

It is good practice to try and obtain a date of birth and keep a record of it.  Then check to see if the 
DOB is consistent with the apparent age of the customer. 

Check the customers’ signature with the signatures on the customers’ identification evidence.

FORMS OF IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE - BUSINESSES

You should consider why the customer is purchasing goods in cash.

Where the customer is a limited company you should identify the individuals you deal with who have 
authority within that company to move funds and obtain details of the company’s:
 Registered number
 Corporate name
 Trading names
 Registered address
 Business activity 

All these details should be held in an account file and kept for five years after you finish ‘dealing’ with 
the customer.

Page 12



3

The Account file should include:
 The name of the customer
 Evidence of identification
 A record of the transaction and
 Copies of disclosures you may have made.

APPOINTMENT OF A MONEY LAUNDERING REPORTING OFFICER (MLRO)

The Council must appoint a nominated officer who is an employee, who solely works in the UK and 
that is easily accessible during normal working hours to be able to carry out the MLRO’s role. The 
Councils’ MLRO is the Section 151 Officer; Alan Bethune.  

The role of the MLRO is to be a point of contact for all employees who have queries relating to the 
regulations or who wish to report a suspicion and to ensure compliance with the relevant provisions of 
the Money Laundering Regulations 2007. They have responsibility to decide if suspicions should be 
disclosed to the National Crime Agency (NCA) on the disclosure form as soon as possible. They will 
also need to decide on what actions to take so to avoid tipping off customers that a suspicion has 
occurred. The MLRO may need to disclose details to NCA before a trans
[...]
CES
AND IMPROVEMENT, LOCAL 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PROPERTY 
AND INNOVATION 

PROPOSAL FOR IMPROVED WORKING WITH THE NEW FOREST 
NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Since the New Forest National Park Authority came into existence in 2006 
shared services have been established, with the District Council and Park 
Authority each providing services for the other under a range of Service Level 
Agreements.

1.2 With the increasing demands on planning services discussions have taken 
place between officers to explore opportunities to improve working 
arrangements.

1.3 It was agreed that the Council’s Chief Executive would submit a proposal that 
could be considered by each organisation.  A letter setting out the draft 
proposal is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

2.0 THE PROPOSAL

2.1 The attached letter sets out 3 main areas for consideration.  These are:

 The formal leadership engagement between both organisations 
 Working together
 Shared services   

  

3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 As set out in the attached letter significant financial benefits could be 
achieved for both organisations. 

4.0 CRIME AND DISORDER, EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Efficiencies and more effective working between the two organisations may 
achieve many, varied benefits.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



5.0 RECOMMENDATION

5.1 That the Cabinet supports development of the proposal for improved working 
arrangements with the National Park Authority, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report.

For further information contact: Background Papers:

Bob Jackson None
Chief Executive
Tel:  023 8028 5588
E-mail:  bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 20

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PORTFOLIO – COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
CABINET – 7 MARCH 2018

VACANCY ON THE DISTRICT COUNCIL – MILFORD DISTRICT 
WARD

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 A vacancy has occurred in the Milford Ward of the District Council following the death 
of Cllr Mrs Sophie Beeton.   The ward comprises the MC (Milford 1), MD (Milford 2) 
and HF (Everton ward of Hordle Parish Council) polling districts.

1.2 Cllr Mrs Beeton also served on the Milford Parish Council and a vacancy on that 
Council also exists.

1.3 The Local Government electorate in Milford District Ward is 4,316.

2. ARRANGEMENTS TO FILL THE VACANCIES

2.1 The law requires that, when a vacancy in these circumstances arises, notice of the 
vacancy on the District Council must be given.  This was done on Monday 19 
February.   The law provides further that, if a request for an election to fill the vacancy 
is made by two or more local government electors for the area, an election must follow.    
Tentative arrangements have been made for a by-election to be held on 5 April 2018.

2.2 The law for filling a vacancy on a Parish Council differs from that applicable to 
Principal Authorities.   For Parish Councils, a request for an election by 10 electors 
must be submitted within 15 days of the notice of the vacancy being given.  If no such 
request is received, the Parish Council may co-opt a person who would have been 
qualified to stand for election.   If a request for an election in the required terms is 
received, it is planned to hold the election to the Parish Council on the same day as 
that for the District Council.  The closing date for the receipt of a request for a parish 
by-election is Monday 26 February.

2.3 There are three polling stations in the Milford District Ward - the Milford Village Hall, 
the All Saints Church Hall and St Mary’s Church Hall in Everton.   The managers of all 
three premises have indicated their willingness to make the halls available for use on 5 
April, if required.    The count will be conducted at the All Saints Church Hall following 
the close of poll.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The cost of the by-election, if it is not combined with a Parish Council election, is 
estimated at approximately £6,500.   This cost will be met from existing budgets.

4. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL AND EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are none.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

5. RECOMMENDATION:

5.1 The Cabinet is requested to note this report.

Further information: Background Papers:
Rosemary Rutins Published documents
Service Manager, Democratic Services & 
    Member Support
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588
Email:  rosemary.rutins@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix 1 to Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix 2 to Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix 3 to Anti-Money Laundering POlicy

	5 Proposal for Improved Working with the New forest National Park Authority
	Appendix 1

	6 Vacancy on the District Council - Milford District Ward



Minutes of the meeting


1

7 MARCH 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 7 March 2018

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs D E Andrews
* J E Binns
* Mrs J L Cleary

 M R Harris
* J D Heron
* Mrs A J Hoare

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

W G Andrews
P J Armstrong
Mrs S M Bennison
Mrs F Carpenter
S J Clarke
S P Davies
A T Glass

L E Harris
A D O'Sullivan
L R Puttock
Mrs A M Rostand
M A Steele
Mrs C V Ward
M L White

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, A Bethune, Mrs M Sandhu, Miss J Debnam, 
Mrs R Rutins and Mrs K Williams

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr M Harris.

71  ADVERSE WEATHER CONDITIONS 
The Leader of the Council referred to the extreme adverse weather conditions that 
had affected the District on Thursday and Friday of the previous week.  Although 
the conditions had been extreme it had been possible to keep essential services 
operating.  On Friday the Customer Services team had dealt with over 300 calls, 
mostly related to frozen boilers and pipes.  Four of the Council’s gas fitters had 
dealt with 89 boiler breakdowns in the Council’s homes.  The Council’s 4 wheel 
drive vehicles had been used to collect essential staff to bring them to Appletree 
Court safely so that the Council could operate.

In addition, recent investment in ICT had allowed some staff to work from home.  
The Council’s Homelessness team had operated this way and had successfully 
found accommodation for 15 rough sleepers during the severe weather.



Cabinet 7 MARCH 2018

2

With the help of salt provided by the County Council, this Council’s operational staff 
had worked hard to keep shopping areas, main footways and car parks clear of 
snow. 

All but one of the Great British Spring Cleans scheduled for the weekend had been 
cancelled, with only Ashurst Bridge being able to continue. The remainder would be 
rescheduled to mark the start of Spring.

On behalf of all the Councillors, the Leader thanked all staff who had ensured that 
the Council kept going despite the most difficult conditions.

72  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

73  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.

74  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.

75  ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 
The Cabinet considered revisions to the Anti-Money Laundering policy, partly to 
reflect recent changes to the legislation; and also to increase the limit of cash 
payment above which the Council would, under its Due Diligence procedure, 
request proof of identity, from £2,000 to £4,000.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy, as attached as Appendices to 
Report Item 4 to the Cabinet, be approved; and

(b) That the current delegation under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, Terrorism 
Act 2000 and Money Laundering Regulations 2007 (as amended) be updated 
so that the S151 Officer is the officer nominated to receive disclosures about 
money laundering/terrorist financing activity within the Council and also to 
reflect the introduction of the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and 
Transfer of Funds Regulations 2017.

76  PROPOSAL FOR IMPROVED WORKING WITH THE NEW FOREST NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY 
The Cabinet considered a draft proposal that had been submitted to the National 
Park Authority for improved working arrangements, particularly with respect to the 
delivery of the planning function.  The Cabinet noted that the National Park 
Authority and this Council already provided a number of services for each other 
under a range of service level agreements.



Cabinet 7 MARCH 2018

3

RESOLVED:

That the development of a proposal for improved working arrangements with the 
National Park Authority, as set out in Appendix 1 to Report Item 5 to the Cabinet, be 
supported.

77  VACANCY ON THE DISTRICT COUNCIL - MILFORD DISTRICT WARD 
The Cabinet noted the arrangements for the by-election to fill the vacancy in the 
Milford Ward of the District Council caused by the recent death of Cllr Mrs Sophie 
Beeton.  The by-election would be held on Thursday 5 April 2018.  Should a by-
election be required to fill the corresponding vacancy on Milford on Sea Parish 
Council, it would be held on the same date.

CHAIRMAN


